

No. 16-1144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLO J. MARINELLO, II,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TAX COUNSEL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ARMANDO GOMEZ
DAVID W. FOSTER
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000

JENNY L. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
GUINEVERE M. MOORE
JOHNSON MOORE LLC
150 North Wacker Drive
Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
312-549-9990
Jenny.johnson@
jmtaxlitigation.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Without a Narrowing Interpretation from this Court, the Residual Clause of § 7212(a) Presents Grave Constitutional Concerns.	4
A. The Residual Clause of § 7212(a) Fails to Give Fair Notice of the Conduct it Punishes.....	4
B. The Residual Clause of § 7212(a) is So Standardless that it Invites Arbitrary Enforcement.	11
1. Courts have Struggled to Craft Principled and Intelligible Boundaries Around the Residual Clause.....	11
2. Prosecutors have Abandoned All Objective Standards Limiting Prosecutions Under the Residual Clause.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
II. This Court Should Interpret the Residual Clause of § 7212(a) as a Specialized Tool Within the Tax Enforcement System.	20
A. To Interpret § 7212(a), the Court Must Consider its Role in the Tax Enforcement System.....	21
B. Tethering the Residual Clause to an Existing Proceeding Prevents it from Subsuming the Other Tax Crimes and Provides the Nexus Required for Intent to Obstruct.	24
C. § 7212(a) Must Require Knowledge of Illegality and an Affirmative Act.	27
1. Requiring Knowledge of Illegality as an Element of a Tax Crime is Necessary to Preserve Due Process.	27
2. § 7212(a) Should Not be an Exception to the Rule that Tax Felonies Require an Affirmative Act.....	31
D. Any Broader Reading of § 7212(a) Threatens to Undermine the Tax Enforcement System.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	3, 26
<i>Badaracco v. Commissioner</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984).....	8
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932).....	10
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	20, 21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	4, 11, 18
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	19, 20
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	21
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893).....	26
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943).....	22, 23, 31
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	12, 26
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973).....	28
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 173 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 1999).....	13, 14, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 487 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 740 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Giambalvo</i> , 810 F.3d 1086 (8th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Kassouf</i> , 144 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 1998).....	12, 13, 14, 26
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 147 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998)	4, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Marinello</i> , 839 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Marinello</i> , 855 F.3d 455 (2d Cir. 2017)	33
<i>United States v. Massey</i> , 419 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Miner</i> , 774 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2014).....	14, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Popkin</i> , 943 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1991).....	4, 16
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 752 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1985).....	11, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Saldana</i> , 427 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2005).....	4, 30
<i>United States v. Sorensen</i> , 801 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	20
<i>United States v. Walasek</i> , 527 F.2d 676 (3d Cir. 1975)	26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 644 F.2d 696 (8th Cir. 1981).....	12, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 746 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2014).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 384 F. App'x 698 (10th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>U.S. Civil Service Comm'n v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	20
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	11, 21
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
18 U.S.C. § 1503.....	12, 16, 25
26 U.S.C. § 7201	24
26 U.S.C. § 7202.....	23
26 U.S.C. § 7203.....	24, 25, 32
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....	24, 27
26 U.S.C. § 7206(2).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 7212.....	12, 16, 32
26 U.S.C. § 7212(a).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 7215	24
31 C.F.R. § 10.21	8
Internal Revenue Code of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-591, 68A Stat. 855.....	11, 25
 RULES:	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Camilla E. Watson, <i>Tax Lawyers, Ethical Obligations, and the Duty to the System</i> , 47 U. Kan. L. Rev. 847 (1999)	7
Department of Justice Tax Division, Directive No. 77 (1989), <i>superseded by</i> Directive No. 129 (2004).....	18, 19
John S. Dzienkowski & Robert J. Peroni, <i>The Decline in Tax Adviser Professionalism in American Society</i> , 84 Fordham L. Rev. 2721 (2016).....	6
Linda Galler, <i>The Tax Lawyer's Duty to the System</i> , 16 Va. Tax Rev. 681 (1997).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Todd Haugh, <i>SOX on Fish: A New Harm of Overcriminalization</i> , 109 NW. U. L. Rev. Online 152 (2015).....	35
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Criminal Tax Manual § 2.00 (2012), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/tax/legacy/2015/03/27/CTM%20Chapter%202.pdf	34
